

CS No. 177/25
Manisha Chhabra vs. Nisha

06.05.2025

Pr. Sh. Vinit Aggarwal, Advocate for the plaintiff.

Plaintiff has filed this application under Order IX Rule 9 CPC submitting that suit was dismissed in default for absence of plaintiff because counsel for plaintiff was busy in Mathura Court.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that non-appearance of the plaintiff was not deliberate and accordingly it is prayed that suit may be restored.

I have considered submissions and perused the record.

I find the submissions of Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff to be genuine. Accordingly, **I restore the suit to its original number. Aforesaid application accordingly stands disposed of.**

Issue summons of the suit to defendant on filing of PF and copies as well as through all other permissible modes, returnable for NDOH.

Be listed for **23.05.2025**.

(Vinod Kumar)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
06.05.2025